

MODZEK

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14770

RFQ NUMBER

PA	GE
	1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015 SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

SH-P Ö

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ΓED	TER	MS OF SAL	E		SHIP VIA			O.B.	8888884	FREIGHT	FRMS
09/01/	2009								<u>1661/1664-1665-1664-1664</u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	
BID OPENING DATE:		10/22/	2009		<u> </u>		BID	OPENING	TIME		:30PM	
LINE	QUAN		UOP	CAT		TEM NUMB			IT PRICE			
				NO.		ricion (4GIVIO	- ∩	O.	III FAICE		AMOU	NI
0001	RECLAM	1	JB REST		962-7 ON OF		& ОТН	<i>ADDENDUR</i> ER PROP	n [#] ERTIES		\$ 206,6	,00,00
	THE WE IS SOL CONTRA RECLAM THE "F LOCATE A MAND 09/23/ REQUIR MANDAT THE BI BIDDER	ST VIRICITINGT TO ATION ISHER DIN WATORY OF DIN WORY PROBLED TO CRY PROBLED TO CR	GINIA G BID PROVI OF 4- RUN (ESTON ON SI O:00 ATTEN E-BID ONE O, PR	DEPTS FRODE ALACRE POSEY, WESTE PRAM. THI SHAL PERSOEBIDS	. OF M QUA L LABAND) SUB T VIR EBID ALL I S MEE L RES N MAY	ENVI LIFIE OR AN ONED SIDEN GINIA CONFE NTERE TING. ULT I REPR INVO	RONMEND CONT D MATE MINE P CE & P , (LEW RENCE STED P FAIL N DISQ ESENT LVE EX	FOR TH TAL PRO RACTORS RIALS F ROJECT ORTALS" IS CO.) SHALL B ARTIES URE TO UALIFIC MORE TH TENSIVE URING I	TECTIO FOR A OR THE KNOWN PROJE E HELD ARE ATTEND ATION AN ONE FOOT	AS CT ON TH OF		
	POTENT OFFICIA PRE-BI REPRESI IN DISA ACCEPT THE BI COMPLE SHEET. WILL NO	IAL BI AL DOC D. FA ENTATI QUALIF ANY O DDER I TED TH THE OT ASS	DDERS UMENT ILURE VE NA ICATI THER S RES E INF PURCH UME A	TO C VERI TO P ME ON OF DOCUM PONSI ORMAT ASING NY RE TE TH	OMPLE FYING ROVID THE THE ENTAT BLE F ION R DIVI SPONS E PRE	TE. ATTE E YOU ATTEN BID. ION T OR EN EQUIR SION IBILI -BID	THIS W NDANCE R COMP DANCE THE S O VERI SURING ED ON AND TH TY FOR ATTEND	ABLE FO ILL SER AT THE ANY AND SHEET W TATE WI FY ATTE THEY H THE ATT E STATE A BIDD ANCE SH	VE AS MANDA ILL RE LL NOT NDANCE AVE ENDANC AGENC ER'S	TORY SULT	PEOD	
SIGNATURE /				SEE RE	VERSE SIDI		MS AND COL					
K.Ul	us Ca	usente	2			ITE	JO4	-984-1115	· ·	DATE	10/22/09	'
TITLE Preside	nt	/ FE	55-0	9693 4	193			ł		ANGES	TO BE NOTED A	BOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



NOUZE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for p Quotation

DEP14770

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015 SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SH-P DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R T O 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED:	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
09/01/					
BID OPENING DATE:	10/2	2/2009	BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	ADDITION, I	WE REQUEST T ADDRESS AN	HAT ALL POTENTIALD FAX NUMBER.	_ BIDDERS INCLUD	=
	THE STARTII LATE, BUT I PORTION OF BIDDERS WHI PORTION OF	NG TIME FOR PRIOR TO THE PRE-BID ARRIVE AFT THE PRE-BID BID, WILL N	ARE REQUESTED TO THE PRE-BID. BID DISMISSAL OF THE WILL BE PERMITER CONCLUSION OF BUT DURING ANY OT BE PERMITTED	DDERS WHO ARRIVE TECHNIAL TED TO SIGN IN. THE TECHNICAL SUBSEQUENT PART	
	DIRECTIONS	TO PREBID:			
	TAKE RT. 19 ON RIGHT, MILE AND TO 2.9 MILES A THERE ARE OF	SOUTH OUT TURN RIGHT O URN RIGHT ON AND TURN RIG S SMALL MAIL	CTION OF R. 19, 3 OF TOWN, GO PAST N MIDDLE RUN ROAL TO MURPHY CREEK F HT ONTO FISHER HC BOXES TOGETHER F 2 MILE TO THE SIT	THE 7-11 STORE D 26, GO 0.4 ROAD 22, GO DLLOW ROAD. AND A SIGN FOR	
	OFFICE AMLE PH. 304-926 FEE. PAYME	kR, 601 57TH 5-0485 UPON	NS MAY BE OBTAINE ST., SE, CHARLES PAYMENT OF \$15.00 MADE BY CHECK OR ED.	STON, WV 25304, NON-REFUNDABLE	
	EXHIBIT 5				
	TATION FOR REQUIRES E/	A PUBLIC IM ACH VENDOR T AT THE SAME D. THE ENC	1D-5 PROVIDES THA PROVEMENT CONSTRU HAT SUBMITS A BID TIME AN AFFIDAVIT LOSED PURCHASING	CTION CONTRACT FOR THE WORK OF COMPLIANCE AFFIDAVIT MUST	
SIGNATURE KC		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONI TELEPHONE	DATE DATE	10/22/09
TITLE		FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14770

P	AGE	91.75
	3	j ja

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

NOONE

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT.OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SALE		SI-	IIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
09/01/							<u> </u>		
BID OPENING DATE		<u> 10/22/</u>	error en	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	<u>OP</u>	ENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY		CAT. NO	ITEM	NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	THE VE 1D, CH SUBMIT	NDOR'S APTER THE S	COMPL: 21 OF IGNED F	IANC THE PURC	E WITH WEST VI HASING	THE PROVI RGINIA CO	SI DE W	EVIDENCE OF ONS OF ARTICLE FAILURE TO ITH THE BID BID.	
•	WITHIN	365 C EIVED. ED PUR	ALENDAI UNLES	R DA SS O	YS AFTE THERWIS	R THE NOT E SPECIFI	I C E D	BE PERFORMED E TO PROCEED , THE FULLY ED NOTICE TO	
	RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI	TO CAN TO THE TO ARE THE SPE	CEL THI E VENDO OF AN	IS C OR I INF	ONTRACT F THE M ERIOR Q	IMMEDIAT ATERIALS	EL OR D	G RESERVES THE Y UPON WRITTEN WORKMANSHIP O NOT CONFORM ONTRACT	1
	THE HI RATES TO WES	GHER O AS EST T VIRG	F THE U ABLISHI INIA CO	U.S. ED F DDE	DEPART OR LEWI 21-5A,		A B	•	E
	INTERE REQUIR OR IN	ST FOR ED BY ANY AM	PAYMEI STATE I ERICAN	NTS LAW) INS	DUE (EX CONTAI TITUTE	CEPT FOR NED IN TH	A'N IIS EC	ITRATION OR Y INTEREST CONTRACT TS DOCUMENTS ELETED.	
								ED TO PROVIDE IF SUCCESSFUL	
		THE I	RACT:					REQUIREMENT	
SIGNATURE				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FO	IF TERMS AND CO	NDIT	IONS DATE	<u> </u>
	KC					TEMECHONE		UATE	10/22/09
TITLE		FE	in					ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
			707 Jan. 100 Evil Jan. 1					ODAGE ADOVE / ADE	



MODZM

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14770

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ NUMBER

***709060417** 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015 SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

SH-P TO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FQ.B	FREIGHT TERMS
09/01/2009				
BID OPENING DATE: 10/2	2/2009	BID OF	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT. I	TEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
OF COMMERC ISSUANCE O THE BID DO COVERAGE R	CUMENTS, THE MINI EQUIRED IS \$250,0	LITY INSURANCESS OTHERWISE MUM AMOUNT OF	CE PRIOR TO SPECIFIED IN F INSURANCE	
FURNISH PR	ERS RISK INSURANC DOF OF BUILDERS R EQUAL TO 100% OF	ISK - ALL RIS	SK INSURANCE IN	
THE BID PA SUBMITTED BIDDER SHA MATERIAL B BONDS MAY IRREVOCABL SOLVENT SU STATE OF WIN LIEU OF UNDER \$100 ACCEPTABLE BOND, OR L	FIVE PERCENT (YABLE TO THE STATE WITH EACH BID AS LL ALSO FURNISH A DND FOR 100% OF THE BE PROVIDED IN THE ELETTER OF CREDIT RETY COMPANY AUTHORS TO VIRGINIA. A BOND WILL ONLY OOO. PERSONAL OF IN LIEU OF THE 53 ABOR/MATERIAL BOND ENANCE BOND: A THE	E OF WEST VIRA BID BOND. PERFORMANCE HE AMOUNT OF E FORM OF A CO T, OR BOND FU ORIZED TO DO LETTER OF CRE BE ALLOWED FO R BUSINESS CH BID BOND, P D.	RGINIA, SHALL BE THE SUCCESSFUL BOND AND LABOR/ THE CONTRACT. CERTIFIED CHECK JRNISHED BY A BUSINESS IN THE EDIT SUBMITTED FOR PROJECTS HECKS ARE NOT PERFORMANCE	
BOND COVER OF THE SUC REV. 11/00	ING THE ROOFING S'CESSFUL VENDOR.	YSTEM WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
(EXPIRATION	CTOR INFORMATION IN DATE: 01/31/2010 HIS ORIGINAL FORM SEE REVERSE SIDE	D) IS ATTACHE TO OBTAIN AN	D. YOU MUST I AVS DATA	
BIGNATURE KC	n kananan kanan kana	TELEPHONE	DATE	10/22/09
NITLE	FEIN	•	ADDRESS CHANGES	



MODZEK

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14770

P	4GE	2.0
e	5	٠

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015 SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

SH-P TO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TER	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
09/01/20	09			i	
BID OPENING DATE:	10/22/	2009	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
CO IF BI 80	NTRACTOR. THE ORIGI DDING DOCU 0-643-9748	THIS IS A NAL OMB #1 MENTS YOU OR WWW.AV ****	E YOUR ELIGIBILI REQUIREMENT UND 029-0119 IS NOT CAN CONTACT THE S.OSMRE.GOV ************************************	ER 30 CFR 874. ATTACHED TO TH AVS OFFICE AT	E
PE ST LI LI MA CA	RSONS DESI ATE MUST E CENSING BO CENSE. AF DE BY CONT PITOL COMF	A STATE CORING TO PE LICENSED ARD IS EMPPLICATIONS ACTING THE	TORS LICENSE DE 21-11-2 REQUI RFORM CONTRACTIN THE WEST VIRG OWERED TO ISSUE FOR A CONTRACTO WEST VIRGINIA D KANAWHA BLVD. E, WV 25305, PH. 30	G WORK IN THIS INIA CONTRACTO THE CONTRACTOR RS LICENSE MAY IVISION OF LAB BLDG. 6,	RS S BE
PR NU BI CO	OSPECTIVE MBER ON TH DDER TO CO NTRACTORS	BIDDER TO EIR BID. MPLETE:	DE 21-11-11 REQUINCLUDE THE CONT penter Reclame	RACTORS LICENS	E
co	PY OF THE	R CONTRACT RDER/CONTR	WILL BE REQUIRED ORS LICENSE PRIO ACT. LICABLE LAW		OF
&	REGULATION	S AND THE QUOTATION	E CODE, PURCHASI INFORMATION PRO " ISSUED BY THE VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	VIDED IN THE PURCHASING	LES
SIGNATURE] A			TELEPHONE		DATE 10/22/09
					10/22/01
TITLE	ĮF	EIN		ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14770

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DOUZMA

***709060417** 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION S H P DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE P	RINTED	TERMS OF SA	LE	SHIP VIA	FO.B.	2.23	FREIGHT TERMS
09/0	1/2009	7					
BID OPENING DA	TE:	10/22/2009		BID	OPENING TIME	0 1	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	NTITY UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE		TAUOMA
	DIVISI PROCUR	1	OLE A	UTHORITY GOVERNI	NG THIS		
	ANY OT OR ALT	HER SOURCE, ERS THE INF BED IN THE	VERB ORMAT	ED IN SPECIFICAT BAL OR WRITTEN, W ION PROVIDED FRO PARAGRAPH IS VO	HICH CONTRADI M THE SOURCES	CTS	
	COMPLE NOTICE PRE-CO PROCEE	TED WITHIN TO PROCEED NSTRUCTION	UCTIO 365 C IS R CONFE THE S	N WORK SPECIFIED ALENDAR DAYS AFT ECEIVED. IN THE RENCE IS REQUIRES PECIFIC DATE EST	ER THE OFFICI EVENT THAT A D, THE NOTICE	AL TO	
·	THE CO BY CUS A TRAD PROVIS WORKMA	NTRACTOR AFTOM OF THE E GUARANTEE TON, THE WORSHIP, SHALL	TERIA E SUB RESPE CUST RK, B L UPO	LS AND WORKMANSH JECT TO THE GUAR	ANTEE ESTABLI N THE ABSENCE GUARANTEE TERIALS AND FINAL PAYMENT	SHED OF	
	CONTRA OF THE FINAL RESPON FOR DE BE REM WRITTE	CTOR FOR ON WORK. NEI PAYMENT SHASIBILITY FOR FECTS APPEARED AT THE NOTICE.	E YEA THER LL RE R NEG RING E EXP	TIDERED GUARANTEE R FROM THE DATE THE FINAL ACCEPT LIEVE THE CONTRA LIGENCE OR FAULT WITHIN THE GUARA ENSE OF THE CONT E ONE-YEAR GUARA IN THE PROJECT T	OF THE ACCEPT ANCE NOR THE CTOR OF Y MATERIALS, NTEE PERIOD S RACTOR UPON NTEE PERIOD,	AND HAL THE	
	EXISTI	NG AT THE D	ATE O TO TH	F THE ACCEPTANCE E NEGLIGENCE OR VERSESIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	OF THE WORK. WORKMANSHIP O		
SIGNATURE //	<u>.</u>		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	TELEPHONE	NOTE OF STREET	DATE	10/22/09
TITLE		IFEIN		1		<u> </u>	10/20/01



SIGNATURE

TITLE

Œ.

FEIN

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14770

RFQ NUMBER

304-558-2157

PAGE 7

22/09

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015 SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

SH-P TO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED 09/01/2009 OPENING TIME 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: BID 10/22/2009 CAT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER LINE CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT ITS EXPENSE. THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT BE (C) CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS CONTAINED HEREIN. (3) TERMINATION: (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL (4) VENDOR TO: OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (A) PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE. OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION (B) PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: (5) ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "FISHER RUN (POSEY) SUBSIDENCE AND PORTALS" PROJECT. PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF 11 DRAWINGS AS PREPARED BY TETRA TECH NUS, INC. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TELEPHONE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14770

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ NUMBER

ン田之口の氏

 $c_{ij}^{*} \left(M_{ij}^{*} \right)$

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
DEFICE OF AML&R
TOUR CONTROL OF THE STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT		is between EH	MS OF SAL	L CONTRACT	SHIPA	IA:	1 281, 1, 1627	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
09/01/ BID OPENING DATE:		10/27/	7000		•		OSEN	THO TIME		7.0.014
						NING TIME 01:30PM		:30PM		
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	Ňô.	ITEM NUI	/BER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	(6) P APPLIC VALUES IN THE OF PAY THE CO APPLIC (7) A FOR PA COMPLE PAYMEN WORK C PERCEN BANKRU FOR BA CONTRA WITHOU	AYMENT THE ATION AS HE SPECI MENT. NTRACT ATION PLICA THE RTIAL TED AT TED AT TOMPLET TOMPLET TOMPLET TOMP	S AND CONTR FOR P REIN FICAT IOR BE FOR P TION CONTR PAYME BE D ED IF LETED IN T CY PR L AND	COMPACTOR AYMEN BEFONS THE AYMEN FOR THE BATTERM BATTE	LETION: SHALL FU T WITH AN E REQUEST SHALL BE DEP'S IN WITHIN 6 T. ARTIAL PA MAY, ON SED ON TH OF THE SU INED FROM D UPON UN ASED UPON ENT THE V ION, THE	RNISH T ITEMIZ ED. TH USED FO TENT TH O DAYS YMENT: A PERIO E AMOUN BMITTAL THE AC IT MEAS A LUMP ENDOR/C STATE M	ED S IE FO R AP IAT T AFTE DIC T TURES CONTR AY D	P AN CHEDULE OF RM INCLUDED PLICATIONS HE PAYMENT R RECEIPT (BASIS, SUBMINER WORK HE AMOUNT (QUANTITY (OR THE	TO DF 11 DF	
	REV. 1		DR US	E OF	DOMESTIC	STEEL P	שמסאי	стѕ		
	PU NO A PR	RCHASI CONTR STATE ODUCTS IS CON "STA	NG DI ACTOR CONTR MADE TRACT	VISIO MAY ACT P IN T ,	USE OR SU ROJECT OT HE UNITED T PROJECT	T TO SU PPLY ST HER THA STATES " MEANS	BSEC EEL N TH . AS	TION 2 BELO PRODUCTS FO OSE STEEL	DR DR	
		55.10			. , Sit mitt			~	٠	
				SEERE	ERSE SIDE FOR T		NOITIONS	<u> Alfrede yn Chwy Cyfeir Afrech Chan Lacht (na Charllan Gernau Ch</u>		
SIGNATURE K	· —					TELEPHONE		D/	TE	10/22/09
TITLE	<u> </u>	FE	IN				1	VDDBEGG Chysi	OE6	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
-								ADDRESS CHAN	GED	TO BÉ NOTED ABOVE



MODEMA

***709060417**

PO BOX 13015

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14770

· PA	GE.	36
	9	

CHUCK BOWMAN <u> 304-558-2157</u>

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

. 304-984-1115

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

SHIP VIA F.O.B FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 09/01/2009 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 10/22/2009 CAT. UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER OUANTITY UOP LINE OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROADS OR HIGHWAYS, OR THE INSTALLATION OF ANY HEATING OR COOLING OR VENTILATING PLANTS OR OTHER EQUIPMENT, OR THE SUPPLY OF AND MATERIALS FOR SUCH PROJECTS, PURSUANT TO A CONTRACT WITH THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA FOR WHICH BIDS WERE SOLICITED ON OR AFTER JUNE 6, 2001. "STEEL PRODUCTS" MEANS PRODUCTS ROLLED, FORMED, В. SHAPED, DRAWN, EXTRUDED, FORGED, CAST, FABRICATED OR OTHERWISE SIMILARLY PROCESSED, O PROCESSED BY A COMBINATION OF TWO OR MORE OF SUCH OPERATIONS, FROM STEEL MADE BY THE OPEN HEARTH, BASIC DXYGEN, ELECTRIC FURNACE, BESSEMER OR OTHER STEEL MAKING PROCESS. "UNITED STATES" MEANS THE UNITED STATES OF С. AMERICA AND INCLUDES ALL TERRITORY, CONTINENTAL OR INSULAR, SUBJECT TO THE JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT MAY, IN WRITING, AUTHORIZE THE USE OF FOREIGN STEEL PRODUCTS IF: THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT EXCEED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS GREATER. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR, THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION В. DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 10/22/09 FEIN TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14770

PAGE:::

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE T	O ATTENTION OF:
CHUCK BOWMAN	
304-558-2157	

>WZDOE

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TEF	IMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
09/01/20	09				
BID OPENING DATE:	10/22/	2009	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	QUAN AVAI	TITY OR OTHE	RWISE ARE NOT T CONTRACT REQ	UIREMENTS.	чт
3.	OF THIS	SECTION MAY	S STEEL PRODUC BE SUBJECT TO DDE SECTION 5A	TS IN VIOLATION CIVIL PENALTIES -3-56.	
RE	V. 10/01/0	1			
	HIBIT 7				
	MESTIC ALU DJECTS	MINUM, GLASS	& STEEL IN PU	BLIC WORKS	
EVI AL PUI IN MOI STI GLA IN FOI THE POU TO 20%	ERY CONTRA FERATION, BLIC WORKS THE CASE RE THAN \$5 EEL ARE RE ASS, OR ST ADDITION, R USE AT T MESTIC ALU E PRODUCT INDS OF ST REIGN MADE CEPTED ONL BE UNREAS OR MORE	CT FOR CONSTREED FOR CONSTREED FOR CONSTREED ONLY O,000 OR WHERE QUIRED, THE SEL PRODUCTS ITEMS OF MACHESITE OF PUMINUM, GLASS IS LESS THAN EEL ARE USED ALUMINUM, GLAST ONABLE. SUCH	RUCTION, RECONDIVEMENT OR MAIL COST IS MORE TO WHERE THE COME RE MORE THAN 10 STATE WILL ACCE PRODUCED IN TO CHINERY OR EQUIT OR STEEL, UNLE \$50,000 OR LES IN PUBLIC WORK ASS OR STEEL FOR DOMESTIC FOR THE BID PRICE FOR THE BID P	NTENANCE OF HAN \$50,000 AND, DST OF STEEL IS D,000 POUNDS OF EPT ONLY ALUMINU HE UNITED STATES IPMENT PURCHASED ALL BE MADE OF ESS THE COST OF ESS THAN 10,000 (S PROJECTS. PRODUCTS MAY BE PRODUCTS IS FOUN ASONABLE IF IT I	IM S.
PRO	DUCTS TO	BE SUPPLIED C S AREA", AS E	EFINED BY THE	A "SUBSTANTIAL UNITED STATES	
		SEE REVERSI	SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	DITIONS	<u>'</u>
BIGNATURE KC			TELEPHONE	DATE	10/22/09
TITLE	FEI	N		ADDRESS CHANGE	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



PNDOR

***709060417**

PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

304-984-1115

25360-0015

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14770

Р	AG		
	1	1	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B DATE PRINTED 09/01/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 10/22/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE **OUANTITY** LIOP LINE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM (1) AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO PURCHASING DIVISION. SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE SIGNATURE KC TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



プロログラ

***709060417**

PO BOX 13015

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

304-984-1115

Request for p Quotation

DEP14770

RFQ NUMBER

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION T O 25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

DATE PRIN	ΓED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
09/01/2009										
BID OPENING DATE:	Taras as records	10/22/	2009	(Mr. Nin coorder)		BID	OPE	ENING TIME	01:	30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	MBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
		<u>2001,90601, 2200, 22, 1460, 1</u>	. 8 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6	139. 3 (45.50)		9868966.4968761.4966460	34.30		1001	
	OPENTA.	C DATE	ΛМ	v Ann	ЕИПІМ СП	מוווח פב	DEC	CEIVED BY THE	.	
					(14) DAYS				-	
	OPENIN							T t t time don't do had		
							1			
								DWLEDGED BY A		
								ASING DIVISIO	IN	
					ULATIONS ENT SHALL					
								AY BE FOR AN		***************************************
					D FOR THE				İ	
					TIME AND				1	
	REV. 1	1/96								
	1,,,,,,	1, , ,				•				
	EXHIBI	T 10							1	
					REQU1	SITION	NO.	.: .DEP14770.	• •	
	ADDEND	ווא ארצ	นกนเ =	псеме	NIT.				Ì	
	MUDERD	UII ACK	TONLL	DGERIE	IA I					
	I HERE	BY ACK	NOWLE	DGE R	ECEIPT OF	THE FO	LLC	WING CHECKED		
								REVISIONS TO	M	
	PROPOS	AL, PL	ANS A	ND/OR	SPECIFIC	ATION,	ETC	· .		
	ADDENDI	חא או	10.				İ			
	NDDLIID.									
	NO. 1	ا. برا								
		ł	-							
	NO. 2	• • • • • •	• •							
	NO. 3									
	.,,,,,		•							
	ND. 4									
ŀ		ļ	-							
		86. 886.0 No. 1986 NO. 2		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	L ERMS AND CON	VOITIC	NS SMC		
SIGNATURE Kell		upente	<u> </u>			TELEPHONE		14-1115 DAT	re ,	0-22-09
TITLE D	y ca	r peruse	N	610	21107	004-	70		-	O BE NOTED ABOVE
Tresi	Len		99-	0673	3493		1	ADDRESS CHANG	EO I	O DE MOTED AROAF



VEXCOR

TILE

*709060417

PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

FEIN

304-984-1115

25360-0015

Request for Quotation

RECNUMBER
DEP14770

PÄĞE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

OH-P TO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

Chaired			25304	304-926-0499)
DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOS	FREIGHT	TERMS
09/01/2009					TEITING
OPENING DATE:	10/22/2009	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM	
LINE QU	JANTITY UOP CAT. ITEI	M NUMBER	UNIT PRICE		UNT
				AMC	ON T
NO. 5					
110. 3	* * * * * *			j	
מאט ז	FRSTAND THAT FATILIBE TO	COMETRY			
ADDEN	ERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO DUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR	DETECTION	HE RECEIPT O	F THE	
		KEJECITO	M OF RIDS.		
VENDO	R MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAN	AD THAT AN	NV VERRAI		
KFFKF:	SENTATION MADE OR ASSUME	ED TO RE A	MARE DURTHE A	NV	
UKAL	DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN	VENDORIS	REPRESENTATI	VES	
MIND MI	NI SINIE PEKBUNNEL IS NO	IT RINDING	CI ONLY THE		
INFURI	MATION ISSUED IN WRITING	S AND ADDE	ED TO THE		
SPECI	FICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL	_ ADDENDUM	IS BINDING.		
1					
1Ku	elly aspentes			ľ	
		· / · · · · · · · · ·	SIGNATURE		
(aup	renter Reclamation	inc.	COMPANY		
	10///	* * * * * * * * * * *	COMPANY		
4	10/22/09		DATE		
REV. 1	1/96			500	
	NOTICE	!			
A STGN	ED BID MUST BE SUBMITTE	D. TO			
[]	TED DID HOS! BE SUBMITTE	יטו ע:			
D	DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRA	TTON			
P	URCHASING DIVISION	1101			
В	UILDING 15				
2	019 WASHINGTON STREET,	EAST			
C	HARLESTON, WV 25305-01		•		
				-	
THE RT	D SHOULD CONTAIN THE	NEODY			
THE EN	D SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NO	NEUKMATIO	N ON THE FACE	OF	
	THE BID MAY NO	DI BE CON	PIDEKED:	7	
JRE 1/a	SEE REVERSE SIDE FO	R TERMS AND CON	IDITIONS		88*98*98******************************
KC.		TELEPHONE		DATE	<u> </u>



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14770

PAGE 14

ADDI	RESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF SECURITIES
CHUCK I	
304-558	3-2157

おのロズボイ

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

09/01/2009 FREIGH	Transa San San San San San San San San San Sa
DID OCCUPANT TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O	1. (Enivs
BID OPENING DATE: 10/22/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM	
LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT ITEM NUMBER III	10UNT
SEALED BID	:
BUYER: CB-23	
RFQ. NO.: DEP14770	
BID OPENING DATE: 10/22/2009	
BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM	
PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-984-2770	
VENDOR SHOULD SUBMIT WITH THEIR BID THE CURRENT REMIT-TO ADDRESS TO BE USED FOR PAYMENT PROCESSING: Carpenter Reclamation Inc.	
P.O Ber 13015 Sissonville WV 25360	
PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE:	
Kandy. Carpentes 304-984-1115 304-543-1726	
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS	
TELEPHONE DATE /0/2Z/G	19

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 01/31/2010

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information

Contractor Name: Carpenter Reclamation SucTax Payer ID No.: 55-0693493 Address: P. O Bux 13015 City: Sipsonville State: WV Zip Code: 25360 Phone: 304-984-1115
Fax No.: 304-984-2770 E-mail address: RCARPEN 103 @ AOL. COM
Part B: Legal Structure
() Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and uptodate. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Date 10/22/09 Signature K. Carpentu Title President
IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.~ov on the Internet.

Part D.

NA

Contractor Name:

If the current entity and Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- · Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name	Position/Title				
Address	Telephone #				
	% of Ownership Begin Date:				
Ending Date:					
Name	Position/Title				
Address	Telephone #				
	% of Ownership Begin Date:				
	Ending Date:				
Name	Position/Title				
Address	Telephone #				
. 100,000	% of Ownership				
Begin Date:	Ending Date:				
	77 143 177141				
Name	Position/Title				
Address	Telephone #				
	% of Ownership Begin Date:				
	Ending Date:				

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 45 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 S1B, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

Fisher Run (Posey) Subsidence & Portals DEP14770

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name: Carpenter Kaclamation no

Address: P. O Bux 13015

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM	UNIT OF					
NO.	MEASURE	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	
1.0	Lump Sum	1	Mobilization & Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	\$ 19,000 -00	s 19,000	-00
2.0	Lump Sum	1	Construction Layout (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	\$9500-00	\$ 9,500	200
3.0	Lump Sum	1	Quality Control (Limited to 3% of Total Bid)	\$ 5,700 -00	\$ 5,700	-00
4.1	Lump Sum	1	Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	\$ 19,000 -00	\$ 19,000	-00
4.2	Ton	40	Aggregate Parking Lot Reconstruction	\$ 30 -00	\$ 1,200	-00
5.0	Linear Foot	2000	Sediment Control	\$ 2.00	\$ 4,000	00
6.0	Acre	4	Re-Vegetation	\$2,000 -00	\$ 8,000	-00
7.1	Linear Foot	60	Corrugated Polyethylene 36" diameter pipe		\$ 3,000	00
7.2	Linear Foot	180	Corrugated Polyethylene 18" diameter pipe		\$ 7,200	00
7.3	Each	1	End Wall		\$ 12,000	-00
7.4	Each	1	Head Wall 36" Diameter Pipe	\$13,000-00		<i>•</i> 00
7.5	Each	2	Head Wall 18" Diameter Pipe		\$ 24,000	-00
7.6	Linear Foot	350	Grouted Rip Rap Swale Type I		\$ 21,000	-00
7.7	Linear Foot	250	Grouted Rip Rap Swale Type II		\$ 15,000	-00
9.1	Each	6	Wet Mine Seal	\$6,000-00	\$ 36,000	-00
9.2	Each	1	Bat Gate	\$9,000-00	\$ 9,000	-00
		1			<u> </u>	
				<u> </u>		***
					<u> </u>	

						A THE REPORT OF THE REAL PROPERTY.
	<u> </u>	1				
<u> </u>		1			<u> </u>	
 						
					\$ 206,600	
			TOTAL		\$ 206 600	<u>-cc</u>

1	Q
1	u

AgencyREQ.P.O#					
	BID BOND				
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, Th	at we, the undersigned,				
	, as Principal, and				
of,	, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of				
	, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State				
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of	(\$) for the payment of which				
	ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.				
The Condition of the above obligation is such t	that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the				
	attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for				
NOW THEREFORE,					
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or					
hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then	cipal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full I that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, ated.				
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stip way impaired or affected by any extension of the time waive notice of any such extension.	oulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no vithin which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby				
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Sureto	y have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations				
	to and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this				
day of, 20	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
Principal Colporate Seal	(Name of Principal)				
۸	Ha				
Du t	(Name of Principal) By (Must be President or Vice President) (Title)				
	(Title)				
Surety Corporate Seal	(Name of Surety)				
	Attorney-in-Fact				

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

AGENCY_ RFQ/RFP#_

			RFQ/RFP# (B)
		Bid I	Pand
(A)	WV State Agency	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE	PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned,
(2.4)	(Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit")	(C) of	(D) (E)
	Request for Quotation Number (upper	as Principal, and(F)	of (G)
	right comer of page #1)		organized and existing under the laws
(C)	Your Company Name	of the State of with	its principal office in the City of
(D)	City, Location of your Company	(J) as Surety, ar	e held and firmly bound unto The State
(E)	State, Location of your Company	of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the pena	l sum of (K)
(F)	Surety Corporate Name	(\$ (L)) for the paym	nent of which, well and truly to be made,
(G)	City, Location of Surety	we jointly and severally bind ourselves,	our heirs, administrators, executors
(H)	State, Location of Surety	successors and assigns.	,,,,
(I)	State of Surety Incorporation		igation is such that whereas the Principal
(J)	City of Surety Incorporation	has submitted to the Purchasing Section	of the Department of Administration
(K)	Minimum amount of acceptable bid	a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto	and made a part hereof to enter into a
` '	bond is 5% of total bid. You may state	contract in writing for	•
	"5% of bid" or a specific amount on	(M)	
	this line in words.		
(L)	Amount of bond in figures		
(M)	Brief Description of scope of work	NOW THEREFORE.	
(N)	Day of the month	(a) If said bid shall be rejected	
(O)	Month		d and the Principal shall enter into a
(P)	Year	contract in accordance with the bid or pre-	
(Q)	Name of Corporation	any other bonds and insurance required b	by the bid or proposal, and shall in all
(R)	Raised Corporate Seal of Principal	other respects perform the agreement cre	
(S)	Signature of President or Vice		nerwise this obligation shall remain in full
	President	force and effect. It is expressly understo	od and agreed that the liability of the
(T)	Title of person signing	Surety for any and all claims hereunder s	
(U)	Raised Corporate Seal of Surety	amount of this obligation as herein stated	
(V)	Corporate Name of Surety		hereby stipulates and agrees that the
(W)	Signature of Attorney in Fact of the	obligations of said Surety and its bond sl	hall be in no way impaired or affected by
MOTE.	Surety	any extension of time within which the C	
NOTE:	Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised Surety Seal must accompany this bid	Surety does hereby waive notice of any s	
	bond.	in witness wriekeur, rin	ncipal and Surety have hereunto set their
	oona.		corporations have caused their corporate
		seals to be affixed hereto and these prese this (N) day of (O)	and to be signed by their proper officers,
	•	this day of(O)	, 20 <u></u>
		Principal Corporate Seal	(Q)
		•	(Name of Principal)
	•	(R)	By(S)
		` ,	(Must be President or
			Vice President)
			(T)
			Title
		(U)	
		Surety Corporate Seal	(V)
		* *	(Name of Surety)
			,
			ATW D
			(W)
		•	Attorney-in-Fact
		IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds	must be licensed in West Virginia to
		transact surety insurance. Raised Corpora	ate Seals must be affixed and a Power of
		- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

Attorney must be attached.

	Search Criteria: © Primary Entity Entity Name: 140618	Search Criteria: Primary Entity Related Entity O. Hide Ended Relationships Show Ended Relationships	Mail To:	Back
•	14 4 1 of 1 b bl town	S Load R		Send Repor
· · · · · · · · ·		All OFT's where the selected entity is listed as an entity or related entity Entity Selected (1400.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.		
-	Parent Entity (140618) Capenter Reclamation Inc (140618) Capenter Reclamation Inc	Description Related Entity President (140616) Kelley Camenter		End Date
	(140518) Capenter Reclamation Inc (140618) Capenter Reclamation Inc	Shareholder (140616) Kelley Carpenter 50% Shareholder (140617) Mary Carpenter 50% Vice President (140617) Mary Carpenter	10/1/1989 10/1/1989 10/1/1989	. '
- i				
	Current Information			

https://avss.osmre.gov/ssrs/public/entoftreport.aspx

FAX NO. 859 260 8418



VENDOR

*709060417

PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

304-984-1115

25360-0015

Request for Quotation

DEP14770

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	red .	TEF	RMS OF SAL	F		SHIP VIA			FOB	606600 (022002)	FREIGHTT	EDMO
10/06/											ar at neterina	Lawo
BID OPENING DATE:		10/22/	2009		<u> </u>	·	BID	OPENIN	G TIME	01:3	SOPM	
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP	CAT NO		ITEM NUMB			JNIT PRICE		AMOL	INT
	*****	****	****	ADDE	NDUM	NO. 1	****	*****	*****	***		
	AND PO	RTALS AND T	PROJE HE Q&	CT TO A RES	DIST ULTIN	TRIBUT	E THE	PRE-BI	UBSIDENC D SIGN-I ORY PRE-	N		1 77 197
	BID OP AT 1:3		DATE	& TIM	E REN	1AIN U	NCHANG	ED AS	10/22/09	•		
	****	****	****	* NO	OTHER	R CHAN	GES **	****	*****	***		
												7
								1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -		T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T		***************************************
										anatissius muutavava paratissa.		
0001		1	JB		962-7	73						
	RECLAM	ATION:	REST	ORATI	ON OF	LAND	& OTH	ER PRO	PERTIES			
										i		
	*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF	RFQ	DEP14	770 **	**** TOT	AL: \$	206,0	600.00
				SEE RE	/ERSE SI		IMS AND COI					
SIGNATURE KULL	w Ch	upent	w			TE	LEPHONE 4	1-984-	1115	DATE	10/22/0	19
TITLE Preside	nt	V F	™55°-	0693	3493	·		í	DDRESS CHA			
1881	ENIDEOD	ONIDINIO:	TO DEO	INIOED	T 3103 47	- 6 N I C 0 I		IN OD A OF	ADOUGH 1 AT			

Addendum #1 - Questions During Pre-Bid Meeting For DEP 14770 Fisher Run (Posey) Subsidence & Portals Project

The following questions were identified from the Pre-Bid Conference. The answers provided herein take precedence over verbal answers at the PBC should there be any conflicts between the two.

- 1.) Q. How will temporary fence be handled?
 - A. Temporary fencing may be required to segregate livestock from some of the construction areas. If it is required, it shall be installed at the locations and to the dimensions determined by consultation with the AML Representative on site. No more temporary fence than is necessary to prevent livestock from entering onto reclaimed disturbed area will be required. Payment will be included in the lump sum price bid for Site Preparation.
- 2.) Q. How will Fence Replacement be handled?
 - **A.** Existing fences that are necessarily removed to allow construction activities to take place shall be replaced in accordance with Specification 4.6. Payment for this work will be included in the lump sum price bid for Site Preparation.
- 3.) **Q.** Will any special provisions be necessary regarding temporary fencing to allow livestock access to water?
 - A. Yes. Either the WV Dept of Environmental Protection (WVDEP) will provide direction for development of a temporary water supply source for the livestock or the landowner will relocate the livestock to an area where water is available where temporary fencing may be utilized for containment. The actual livestock control Plan will be worked out at the time of construction as per the Construction Supervisor.
- 4.) Q. Are there double mine drainage outlet pipes crossing under the road from the mine seal installations that cross the road?
 - A. Yes.
- 5.) Q. Is the contractor responsible for submitting a Traffic Control Plan to the WVDOH for this work?

 A. Yes.
- 6.) Q. What are the requirements associated with the access road construction?
 - A. That the disturbed area shall be revegetated upon completion of the project.
- 7.) **Q.** Are headwalls and endwalls incidental items?
 - **A.** No. There are bid items provided for each of these.
- 8.) Q. Are there piezometers located on the west side of the project as well?
 - A. No. Just the four piezometers on the east side.

The site review conducted after the scope of work discussion at the Pre-Bid Conference indicated that the slopes for the mine drainage channels on the west side of the project are significantly steeper than those on the east. Also, there was evidence of mine water discharging from one of the proposed mine seal installations on the west side of the project as well as those on the east side.

Addendum #1 – DEP14770 Fisher Run (Posey) Subsidence & Portals Project

The bat gate installation is actually to take place in Portal #2 instead of Portal #3 as indicated on the plan drawings.

The Contractor shall have 90 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed to complete construction activities on the project. The \$250 per day liquidated damage clause will be in effect after the 90 days. However, the total performance period will be 365 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed for invoicing purposes.

MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

_		DEP 14770 FISHER RUN (POSET) SUB L PORTALS	002016 10/22/09 Bid Date: 4/23/09 Pre-Bid Date: 9/23/09
	Name : Company: Address:	GARY Long McCourt & Son Const. 2790 Centralia RJ Sutton WV 26601	Name : <u>(BS BOLEN</u> Company: <u>ASPEN CORP</u> Address: <u>2400 RITTER DR</u> DANIELS WV 25832
	Phone #: Fax # : Email :	304 765-5388 304 765-5293	Phone#: 304-763-4573 Fax #: 304-763-4591 Email: 1601en@aspenigotf.com
	Name : Company: Address:	Kevin Bradford Pineville Paving + Excavating Inc. P.O. Box 1290 Pineville WV 24874	Name: Ann Waroward Company: FASTRAN ARROW Address: Po Box 4100 CHARLASTEN, VIII 25361
	Phone #: Fax # : Email :	304-732-8303 304-732-7855 KDBPPI (A) AOI.COM	Phone#: 304-414-0255 Fax #: 0756 Email : easternarrowehatmail, com
	Name : Company: Address:	Ed Baker Darker Excavating 1.0. Box 1163 Delslow WU 26531	Name: Roser Hall Company: Hull's Confeeting Inc. Address: R4 to Box 85 Buckhannon Law 26201
	Phone #: Fax # : Email :	304-282-1470	Phone#: 304-472-6408 Fax #: 304-473-1722 Email: 7.4.11 @ Cebridge. Net
	Name : Company: Address:	Bor ALLEN Murdock Bon ont Con N SUPLY PO BOX 10 Prove.cc WV 20164	Name: Ready Caspenter Company: Compenter Redarder Address: Po Bt 13015 Sessonvilles or U 25160
	Phone #: Fax # : Email :	384 548-7004	Phone#: 304-984-1115 Fax #: 984-2770 Email:

		the second section of the second section is a second section of the second section in the second section is a second section of the second section in the second section is a second section of the second section in the second section is a second section of the second section in the second section is a second section of the second section in the second section is a second section of the second section is a second section in the second section is a second section in the second section in the second section is a second section in the second section in the second section is a second section in the second section in the second section is a second section in the second section in the second section is a second section in the second section in the second section is a second section in the second section in the second section is a second section in the second section in the second section is a second section in the second section in the second section is a second section in the second section in the second section in the second section is a second section in the second section in the second section is a second section in the second section in the second section is a second section in the second section in the second section is a second section in the second section in the second section is a second section in the second section in the second section is a second section in the second section in the second section is a second section in the second section in the second section is a second section in the section is a section in the section in the section is a section in the section in the section is a section in the section in the section in the section is a section in the section in the section is a section in the section in the section is a section in the section in the section in the section is a section in the section in the section is a section in the section in the section in the section is a section in the section in the section is a section in the section in the section is a section in the section in the section in		
-	RFQ # :_ Project:_F	DEP 14770 FISHER RUD (POSEY) JUB. 4 PORTALS		Date: 10/22/09 Id Date: 9/23/09
	Name : Company: Address:	7 Maple Lake Rridgeport WV	Company:	Harrison Bowman Green Mountain CO. 511 SO TH St. Charleston WV 233 25304
	Phone #: Fax # : Email :	304-842-8566 304-842-8609 GSlanlay@ma, M.com		7
	Company:	Spencer Wooddell Cowgirl Up Inc PO Box 243 Simpson WVa 26435	Company:	Rog-1 L. Colles Dr. Collins Bally & Connormy Inc. 3404 Conly- (Ama Rel Florenands, und
	Par # ·	304 739 4397 304 739 4401 SCW-cowgulypdensthlinkund	Fax # :	304-769-2521 724-265-2521 Colley Belding & Hugher Met
		Chris Wolfe Cove Run Contrading UC P.O. Box 104 Montsville, W.U. 26465	Name : Company: Address:	BARRIE F. FOSTER EAGLE CONTRACTURS P.O. BOX 339 WINFIELD MV 25213
	Phone #: (Fax # : (Email :	(304) (69-1722 304) 457-1662 cmwolfe 73 @yahoo.com	Phone# : Fax # : Email :	304-552-7181 304-155-3150
	Name : Company: Address:	Charlene Pretzel JL Pretzel Contracting 274 Horseshoe Dr. Bruceton Mills WV 26533.	Name : Company: Address:	BRAD WISEMAN WISEMAN FXCAVATING RTI BOX 190 LIBERTYW. V 2.5-124
	Phone #: Fax # : Email :	304-379-7789 379-7788 Cpretzele acl. com	Phone# : Fax # : Email :	304-586-3736 304-586-3789

MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

•	00001116
RFQ # : DEV 14770	Bid Date: 10/22/04
Project: PISHER PUD (POSET) SUB.	Pre-Bid Date: 9/23/09
& PORTALS	
Name : Doug ViveEnt	Name :
Company: BreakAway Ine	Company:
Address: 1075 Old Tump te Rd	Address:
Sutton, WV 26601	
<i>30.110.</i>	
Phone #: 765-53/7	Phone# :
Fax # : 215-5389	Fax # :
Email: breakquay incoverson NE	Æmail :
,	
Name : JAMES Allin	Name :
Company: JF Allin co	Company:
Address: P.O Box 2049	Address:
But hann on w	
26201	
Phone #: 304 472 8890	Phone#:
Pay # . 3x1 47) 8897	Fax # :
Email : JAMES. Allan & JEAllance, con	¡Email :
Name : Matt Jeffries	Name :
Company: Dings Trues port Inc	Company:
Address: <u>KF 92/250</u>	Address:
Belington WV 26250	
	Phone# :
Phone #: 364-623-1267	
Fax # : 304-823-3397	***************************************
Email: Mjeffries @ Mngssco.com	Elliatt •
	Name :
Name :	Company:
Company:	Address:
Address:	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
the state of the s	Phone#:
Phone #:	Fax # :
Fax # :	Email:
T2m-11 .	

Agency DEP
REQ.P.O#_14770

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the	e undersigned, <u>Carpenter Reclamation</u> , Inc
of PO Box 13015 Sissonville, WV 25360	, as Principal, and Western Surety Company
of U.S. Steel Tower, 600 Grant Street, Suite 500, Pittsburgh, PA	a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
South Dakota with its principal office in the City of Sioux Fa	ills, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Percent	(\$ 5%) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves	
The Condition of the above obligation is such that wher	eas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached	hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for Lewis County WV, according to plans and specifications.
NOW THEREFORE,	
nereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation	enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the ation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full iability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates an way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which waive notice of any such extension.	d agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no th the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have be	reunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and the	•
18th day of September , 20 09	to proper unions, that
Principal Corporate Seal	Carpenter Reclamation (Name of Principal) By Luly Carpenter Kelley Carpenter Vice President)
	President (Title)
Surety Corporate Seal	Western Surety Company (Name of Surety)
	Sheila McCormick Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Ross E Johnson, Beverly A Holstine, Kathryn K Arthur, Sheila Mc Cormick, Individually

of Charleston, WV, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said. Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 25th day of April, 2008.



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paul 7. Bruflat, Senior Vice President

State of South Dakota County of Minnehaha

55

On this 25th day of April, 2008, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Senior Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

November 30, 2012



Aleb Free D. Krell, Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

1, L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney hereinabove set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law of the corporation printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 18th day of September 2009



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

J. Nelson, Assistant Secretary



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Virginia
COUNTY OF Kanawha, TO-WIT:
I, Kelley Carpenter, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of <u>aspenter teclamation we</u> ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that <u>aspentes declanation he</u> (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury. Company Name) By: Kelley Carpenter Title: President
Date: 10/22/09
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 22 day of October. 2009
OFFICIAL SEA!. (Seal) Notary Public, State Of West Virginia NICHOLE BEARY P.O. Box 13194 Sissonville, WV 25360 My Commission Expires June 4, 2017 (Notary Public)
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF

THE BID.

Rev March 2009

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under	· penalty	of law	for tal	se swear	ing (W	est	Virginia	Code	§61-5-3),	It is	hereby	certified	that th	ne v	endor
affirm:	s and ac	knowle	dges th	e informa	ation in	this	affidavit	and is	in complia	ance	with the	requirer	nents a	as si	tated.
			, -		/ 1	/		/1	•			•			
Vendo	r's Nam	a· / /	16 1000	ster	Korla	m	ation.	1 Van	_						

Date: 10/22/09

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/09)

Authorized Signature: K. Carpenter